capacity utilisation issues seen in 2013, which
in France are difficult to correct over the short
term. This spare capacity continues to have a
significant impact on gross margins achieved.

In addition, gross margins in the Supply
Chain business have continued to reduce
as the quality of product mix has deteriorated
with an increased proportion of low-margin
software business which has had a positive
effect on revenue but generated little
incremental contribution.

The result of these two issues is that overall
gross margin reduced from 8.2 per cent
to 6.7 per cent.

SG&A expenses have decreased by 6.2
per cent, largely reflecting the initial benefit
from the French Social Plan and business
transformation which is targeted to reduce
costs in the business to improve the
competitive position. The SG&A reduction
was impacted by a €2 million additional
cost to provide for doubtful debts. The cost
of implementing the Social Plan has been
recorded as an exceptional cost in 2014
of £9.1 million.

Overall, the adjusted* operating result as
reported in France has increased from a
£7.3 million loss in 2013 to a £8.8 million
loss in 2014.

Table 1: Group revenues (£m)

Half 1
£m

Half 2
£m

Total
£m

2012 1,422.3 1,491.9 2,914.2
2013 1,426.3 1,645.8 3,072.1
2014 1,458.3 1,649.5 3,107.8
2014/13 2.2% 0.2% 1.2%

Table 2: Adjusted* profit before tax (£m)

Half 1 Half 2 Total

£m % £m % £m %

2012 25.8 1.8% 53.5 3.6% 79.3 2.7%
2013 26.2 1.8% 55.5 3.4% 81.7 2.7%
2014 28.0 1.9% 57.9 3.5% 85.9 2.8%
2014/13 6.9% 4.3% 5.1%

Table 3: Revenues by country (£m)

2014 2013

Half 1 Half 2 Total Half 1 Half 2 Total

UK 675.4 741.5 1,416.9 592.1 694.0 1,286.1
Germany 526.5 640.6 1,167.1 603.4 668.0 1,271.4
France 230.9 240.2 471.1 207.8 258.6 466.4
Benelux 25.5 27.2 52.7 23.0 25.2 48.2

Total 1,458.3 1,649.5 3,107.8 1,426.3 1,645.8 3,072.1

	� Unless specifically stated, comments on growth
rates in overseas segments are stated in local /
constant currency.38

G
ro

up
 F

in
an

ce
 D

ir
ec

to
r’

s
re

vi
ew

co
nt

in
ue

d

Belgium
Reported revenue increased by 9.3 per cent to
£52.7 million (2013: £48.2 million) equating to
an increase of 15.1 per cent in local currency.
Supply Chain revenue increased 24.7 per cent
rebuilding the business to 2012 levels which
saw a very significant one-off Supply Chain
order from one customer. This is especially
pleasing as the customer base has broadened
and become more international reducing the